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INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation, ETIC Engineering, Inc. has prepared this report of
groundwater monitoring for former Mobil Station 04-334. This report presents the results for the
most recent groundwater monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes recent site activities. This
report covers site activities from 21 February 2007, the date of the last monitoring event, through
1 May 2007, the date of the recent momitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results, well
construction details, and a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached figures and
tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the
attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Mobil Station 04-334

Site address: 2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California
Current property owner: (Cal Lube Real Estate Limited Partnership 1

Current site use: Tiffy Lube Qil Change facility

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Four former underground storage tanks removed 1983
Number of wells: 4 (3 onsite, 1 offsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 1 May 2007

Wells gauged and sampled: MWI1-MW4

Wells gauged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: East

Groundwater gradient: 0.0017

Well sereens submerged: None

Welil screens not submerged: MWI1-MW4

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: TestAmerica, Inc., Nashville, Tennessee

Analyses performed:
« Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and as diesel by EPA Method 8015B

o Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 80218
o Methyl t-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED

A Subsurface Investigation Work Plan dated March 2007 was submitted to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring pian.

Attachments:
Figure 1: Site Plan Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results

Table 1:  Well Construction Details
Table 2: Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3: Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Appendix A: Field Protocols
Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports

o]
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TABLE | WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation Total Weil Borehole  Casing

Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth Diameter Diameter  Screened  Slot Size  Filter Pack
Well Number Date (feet) Material (feet) (feet) {inches)  (inches} Interval (feet} (inches) Interval (feet) Filter Pack Materal
MW a 06/24/04 173.23 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MWwW?2 a 06/25/04 173.63 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW3 a  06/25/04 17091 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
Mw4 a  00/24/04 [70.48 PVC (5 4 8.25 2 4 - {4 0.010 35 - 15 #2/12 Sand
a Well surveyed on 12 July 2004 by Momow Surveying.
PVC Polyvinyl chioride.
TOC Top of casing.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Top of Casing  Depth to Groundwater Concentration (ug/L)
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Well ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xyienes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW1 a 08/13/04 173.23 7.32 165.91 <0.5 0.7 <(.5 1.0 <50 71 1.20°
MWI 11/09/04 173.23 6.96 166.27 <0.5 0.9 <(.5 0.9 <50 63 1.50°
MW1 02/16/05 173.23 6.10 167.13 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 1.5 <50 78 1.30°
MWI 05/16/05 173.23 5.81 167.42 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <50 1.40°
MW1 08/17/05 173.23 6.70 166.53 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <50 <50 1.19°
MWI1 11/15/05 173.23 7.55 165.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 1.13°
MW1 02/06/06 173.23 6.40 166.83 <0Q.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <50 160 <0.5°
MW]1 (3/03/06 173.23 6.95 166.28 <1.00 <i.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 78 <0.50°
MW1 08/04/06 173.23 7.1 165.52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 167 <0.500°"
MW1 11/06/06 173.23 7.57 165.66 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 0.880°
MW 02/21/07 173.23 7.19 166.04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 242°
MW1 05/01/07 173.23 7.50 165.73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.58 <50.0 <46.9 14"
MW2 a  08/13/04 173.63 6.96 166.67 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.0 <50 37 <0.5°
MW2 11/09/04 173.63 6.44 167.19 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.2 <50 <50 <0.5°
MW2 02/16/05 173.63 5.21 168.42 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.4 <50 55 <0.5"
MW?2 05/16/05 173.63 5.86 167.77 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <(.5 <50 <50 <0.5°
MW2 08/17/05 173.63 5.72 167.91 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <.5 <50 <50 <0.5°
MW2 11/15/05 173.63 7.65 165.98 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <5{ <50 <0.5°
MW?2 02/06/06 173.63 6.24 167.39 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <30 <50 <0.5°
MW2 05/03/06 173.63 6.53 167.10 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <50 <0.50"
MW?2 08/04/06 173.63 7.65 165.98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500"
MW2 11/06/06 173.63 6.98 166.65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <d6.9 <0.500°
MW2 02/21/07 173.63 6.36 167.27 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 1.70°
MW?2 05/01/07 173.63 7.51 166.12 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.6 <46.9 <0.50"
MW3 a 08/13/04 171.91 5.36 166.55 100 2.0 187 59.6 1,440 352 <0.5°
MW3 11/09/04 171.91 4.80 167.11 188 3.6 242 20.0 1,690 461 <0.5°
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater Concentration {pg/L.)
Elevation Waier Elevation Ethyl- Total

Well ID Date (feet) {feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW3 02/16/05 171.91 3.10 168.81 66.2 [.4 61.1 12.6 575 269 <0.5°
MW3 05/16/05 171.91 3.86 168.05 4.2 1.4 61.0 5.0 592 92 <0.5°
MW3 08/17/05 171.91 4.75 167.16 231° 2.35 102 11.4 1,130 416 <0.5°
MW3 11/15/05 171.91 6.56 £65.35 574 0.95 62.4 10.5 452 193 <0.5°
MW3 02/06/06 171.91 4.00 167.91 69 <5.0 64 10 830 165 <0.5"
MW3 05/03/06 171.91 5.44 166.47 52.1 <1.00 37.0 4.81 605 140 <0.50"
MW3 08/04/06 171.91 5.25 £66.66 15.2 <0.50 5.34 1.25 262 108 <0.500"
MW3 11/06/06 171.91 4.11 167.80 60.0 1.04 47.3 3.09 561 106 <0.500°
MW3 02/21/07 171.91 4.94 £66.97 35.1 <0.50 45.4 1.09 483 125 <0.500"
MW3 05/01/07 171.91 5.80 166.05 32.5 1.63 28.7 1.53 539 120 <0.50"
MW4 08/13/04 170.48 6.10 164.38 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 Ll <30 72 2.80°
MW4 11709/04 170.48 5.54 164.94 <0.5 2.3 0.7 £.5 <50 <30 2.10°
MW4 02/16/05 170.48 5.11 £65.37 <0.5 I.1 <0.5 1.7 <30 <30 <0.5°
MW4 05/16/05 170.48 5.44 165.04 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <30 <0.5°
MW4 08/17/05 170.48 5.71 164.77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <30 <30 1.03°
MW4 11/15/05 170.48 5.80 164.68 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <50 0.730°
MW4 02/06/06 170.48 5.10 165.38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <30 85.2 <0.5"
Mw4 05/03/06 170.48 5.54 164.94 <[.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <47 <0.50"
MW4 08/04/06 170.48 5.75 164.73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30.0 52.7 <0.500°
MW4d 11/06/06 170.48 5.95 164.33 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 <30.0 <47.2 <0.500°
MW4 02/21/67 170.48 5.56 164.92 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 <0.500°
MW4 05/01/87 170.48 5.66 164.82 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 <0.50"
a Top-of-casmg elevation surveyed by Morrow Surveying on 12 July 2004.
b Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.
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Concentration estimated. Anatyte exceeded calibration range. Reanalysis not performed due to holding time requirements.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Top of Casing  Depth to Groundwater Concentration {ug/L.)
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total
Well ID Date {feet) {feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
MTBE Methyl terhiary butyl ether.
pg/L Micrograms per liter.
Note: Depth-to-water-level measurements n feet from top-of-casing.
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TABLE3 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN,
FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Well Groundwater Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Nurber Cauging BTEX, TPH-g, and TPH-d MTBE
Frequency o & an
MW 1 Q Q Q
MW2 Q Q Q
MW3 Q Q Q
MW4 Q Q Q

Q = Quarterly

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes.
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether.

TPH-g = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as diesel
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PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liguid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
{WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samplescollected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.
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ENGINEERING

D

MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

lCIient: Former Exxon 04-334

|

IPro}ect Number: UP04334.1

|

Site |ocation:

Ipate: @5 - -k

iStation Number: 04-334

Samplers:™ § 2 ;\f“Dt'ﬁ'Q

MW | e 19.71

mwz | o2 20.20 2"
Mw3 | o 56 1997 | 4"
MWe | D6 1420 | ¥
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Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name:  Exxon 04-334 Well No: MW1 Date: =7 - ¥ -
Project No: UP04-334 1 Personnel:  ~7 v~ 2
GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: ) WM
asing Di ga | Volume(gah -
0.04|0.16| 0.64] 1.44

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: 'WATERF-QA / BAILER / U8 Purge Rate: GPM
0¥ J f' a :'.‘-‘_.‘J. ™ I
1 T
’_;.,, H ' :j P
T JE
- - T
SR R
o ‘I/_',M—‘-” i m‘\' -
P L B RS Tl
Wit sy uader
2 3
J(YIN) Ve wlg g
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled; v~ - O 3 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: 4 {feet)
Comments:
[y coer s e
SEE COC
SEE COC
Total Purge Volume: (gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: & ™ BOLTS Y 1N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: -+ CAP &"L/OCK\_? Gf') /N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: 1/, " GROUT v/ /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: , 3, ¢ WELL BOX. :’YJ I N
Comments: SECURED X, 1 N
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Engincering, Inc.

Project Name:

Exxon 04-334

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Well No: MW2 Date: BadR#5-0i |
Project No: UP{4-334 1 Personnel: TR W PR
GAUGINGBATA
Water Level Measuring Method: WLM [/ 1P Measuring Point Description: TOC
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: WATEFiRA /BAILER / 5UB Purge Rate: GPM
33 adrni o 5
9. 50 G - 5o
15 F (19 & 2
T =0 2 ik
L,'T‘VI - 5 '\-} "’"A",j,,-
A ST | ST
Nomtz Minde” Neal
1 2 3
| | e | e | Nenk
Commenis/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: &% 'Ji. L5 Approximate Depth o Water During Sampling: = . {feet)
Comments:
nbe | Turbidity Color [Analysis Method
6 SEE COC
2 AMBER HCL 1L __— | sEecoc
Total Purge Volume: ] 5 (gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: ¢4 BOLTS . @/ /" N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: ¢/< CAP &‘.!5(31'5) (‘7‘ !/ N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: ;t/ﬂa AT GROUT GL’%}/ N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:  Alea/s™ WELLBOX. <Y/ N
Comments: SECURED <Y / N
UrFro)eats\0de T3APUb OGRS #re-Fiehl FolderifPurge Form xis]Shesi
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Engincering, Inc.

Project Name:

Exxon 04-334

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Well No: MW3

Project No: UP04-334. 1

Personnel:

GAUGING DATA -
Water Level Measuring Method: .WLM |

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WATERRA/ BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
. Ao NT-

Comments/Observations:
SANMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: & 3 =Y Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: o {feet)
Comments:

40ML

SEE COC

MW3 2 AMBER HCL 1L SEE COC
Total Purge Volume: =" {galicns) Disposal; SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: Ol BOLTS YY1 N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling. & CAP & L@} ./ N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: RS GROUT W /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:  nJi AT WELL BOX, @ / N
Comments: SECURED ¥/ 7/ N
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<> ENGRE U‘éHO

Engineering, Ing,

Project Name:

Exxon 04-334

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Well No: MW4

Date: «4'

R
&

g

Project No:

UP04-334 1

Personnel;

:—P:U‘J 5}@

GAUGING DATA
Water Level ]\fleasunng Method:* WLM / IP

Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WATERRA / BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
c‘\'..\?} fx(}ffé\ 102 ‘C;j
L0 B ~1y i
% 3 E ";1 i f C{,‘ ) Qii
',’f‘~'1't =Y R - 2
:1, 50 dHo L
'"'\‘“‘! "';_j"'iu 'r'“
Sared | % S
"\h‘.f\h' n Mf!.;:- ] ra}\f.i-
1 2 3
A fJ SRL N e e
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: =V 1 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: ' {feet)
Comments:
VOA HCL 40ML ___— | seecoc
AMBER HCL 1L __—" | seecoc
Total Purge Volume: & =1 (gailons) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: /.- BOLTS '\? {f N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: st cap&lock ¥ 7 N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Corection: ' ¢\ GrROUT ~ {(Y¥'/ N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: /512 WELLBOX. (¥ / N
Comments: SECURED ¥/ N
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2680 Foster Creighton Road Nashyite. TN 37204 © B0O.765-0880 * Fax 815.726.3404
May F7, 2007 1:08:03PM
Client:  ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill {10236) Work Order: NQEO48d
22835 Morelic Avenue Project Name:  Exxon (4-334
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Nbr: 04-334
Atln: Erik Appel P/0 Nbr: 4508105068
Date Received:  05/03/07
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MWI NQE(484-01 05/01/07 07:20
MW2 NQE(G484-02 05/01/07 0755
MW3 NQE0484-03 05/01/07 08:35
MW4 NQLE(484-04 05/01/07 0925

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. 1 you have any questions relating (o this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980 Any opinions, if expressed, are cutside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entily to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidentinl  If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
injended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. 1 you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

SW846 82608 analysis performed at Lab ID: 1210, 01117CA
California Certilication Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 4 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report

These results relate only to the ilems tested  This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory,
Estimated uncertainity is available upon request

This report has been electronieally signed.

Report Approved By:

JUSSS W%

Jim Hatfield

Project Management
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

iHr

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville. TN 37204 * BOD-765-08680 ™ Fax 615-726-3404

Client  ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236} Work Order: NOEQ484
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon 04-334
Pleasant [’Eiﬁ, CA 04533 i’r()jcc{ Number: 04-334
Alln Erik Appel Received: 03/03/07 07:53
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Ditution Analysis

Analyte Result Fiag Unils MRL Factor  Dafe/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NQEG484-01 (MWI - Ground Water) Sampled: 05/01/07 67:20

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218
Benzene ND ug/L 036 1 05/03/07 18:11  SWHR46 80218 7050639
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 050 | 05/03/07 18:11  SWEB46 80218 7030659
Foluene ND ug/l 030 1 05/03/07 18:11  SWEB46802ZIB 7030659
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 050 1 05/03/07 18:11  SWE46 8021B 7050659
Surr a.a.a-Trifluoratoluene (37-145%) 105 % 05/03/07 18 14 SW846 80218 7050659
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L 560 1 05/03/07 18:11  SWBd46 80158 705065%
Surr a.a.a-Triffuororoluene (14-152%) 105 % 05/03/07 1811 SW846 80138 7050659
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
Diesel ND ugfl 469 | 05/10/07 16:15  SWE46 80i5B 7050719
Surr o-Terphenyl (33-147%) 94 % 05/H/07 16:15  SIW846 80158 7050719
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Methyl tert-butyl ether 14 ugh 0356 | 05/11/07 18:36 EPA B260B  7E11002
Surr 1.2-Dichlorocthane-d4 (60-125%) Hit % D5/11407 1836 EPA 82608 JEHION?
Sample ID: NQEG484-02 (MW2 - Ground Water) Sampled: 05/01/07 07:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218

Benzene ND ug/l 056G | 05/03/07 18:49  SWER46 8021B 7050659
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 056 ! 05/03/07 18:49  SWB46 8021B 7050659
Toluene ND ug/L 050 | 05/03/07 18:49  SWEI6 8021B 1050659
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 050 ! G5/03/07 18:49  SWER46 8021B 7050659
Surr a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (37-145%) 104 % 05/03/07 1849 SWE46 80218 7050059
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L. 500 i 05/03/07 18:49  SWEB46 8015B 7050659
Surr aa.a-Triffucroroluene (44-152%) 104 % 05/03/67 1849 SW846 80158 7030659
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel ND ug/l 469 | G3/16/07 16:32  SWBA6 80158 7030719
Surr o-Terphenyl {33-147%} g9 9% §5/10/67 16:32  SWR46 80158 7650719
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND ugf! 050 | G3/11/07 19:.09 EPA B2608 711002
Surr 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (60-125%) 24% 0511437 19:09 EPt 82608 7EHIO02
Sample ID: NQE0484-03 (MW3 - Ground Water) Sampled: 05/01/07 08:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 802113

Benzene 325 ug/l 036 | G3/03/07 1926 SWERIG B021B 70506359
Ethylbenzene 28.7 ug/L 036 i 05/03/07 19:26  SWR46 8021B 7050639
Toluene 1.63 ug/L 0356 | G3/03/07 19:26  SWEAG 80218 7050659
Xylenes, totat 1.53 ug/L 056 I G5/03/07 19:26  SWERI6 B021B  7050635%
Strr a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (57-145%) 109 % 0503417 1926 SWEE 80218 7050659
Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline 339 ug/L 00 i G3/03/07 19:26  SWB46 80158 7050659

Pape 2ol 11



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Crelghlon Road Nashville. TN 37204 * BOD-T85-09B0 " Fax 615-726-3404

Client  ETIC Engineering Pieasant Hill {10236} Work Crder: NQEO484
2285 Maorello Avenue Project Name: Exxon 04-334
Pieasant HiH, CA 94513 Project Number:  04-334
Afln Erik Appel Received: 05/03/07 0735
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Annlysis

Analyte Result Fhag Units MRI. Factor  Date/Time Method Bateh
Sample 1D: NQEQG484-03 (MW3 - Ground Water) - cont. Sampled: 05/¢1/07 08:35

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbens - cont
Swrr ava.a-Trifluorctoluene (44-152%) 109% 15/03/07 19 26 SW846 86158 7050659
Extractabie Petrojeum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Tremment
Dicsel 120 up/l 469 i 05/10/07 16:49  SWEBAG 80158 1350719
Surr o-Terphenyl (33-147%) 103 % 45/10/07 16 49 SW846 80158 7050719
Volatile Qrganic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Methyl test-butyl ether ND ug/l 050 i O5/11/07 16:24 EPA 8260B  T7E11003
Swrr 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd (60-125%) 98 % (1511407 16 24 EFA 82608 7EIIO03
Sample 1D: NQEQ484-04 (MW4 - Ground Water) Sampled: 05/031/07 09:25

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene ND up/l 030 i 05/03/07 20004 SWRAG B02IB 7050659
Ethylbenzene ND up/l 050 i 05/03/07 20:04  SWE46 8021B 7050639
Toluene ND up/l 0350 i 05/03/0720:04  SW846 B021B 7050659
Kyienes, total ND up/l 050 i 05/03/07 20:04  SWEB46 8021B 7050659
Swrr: a.a.a-Trifluoratoliene (57-145%) i 05/03/07 20 04 SWR46 80218 7056659
Purgeable Petroleem Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND ugfl. 500 H (05/03/07 20004 SWEAG 8015B 70500659
Swrr: a.a.a-Trifluorotolene (44-152%) 100 % 05/03/07 20 04 SWEIG SNI5B 7056659
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
Diesel ND up/l 469 { 05/10/07 17:07  SWE46 8015B 7050719
Strr: g-Terphenyl (33-147%) o0 % a5/00/07 1707 SW846 80158 7050719
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Methyi tert-buty! ether ND g/t 050 i 05/11/07 16:36 EPA 82608  7E11003
Surr. 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4d {60-125%) 100 % 05711707 1656 EPt 82608 7EIG03

Page 3 of 11



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville. TN 37204 " 800-765-08B0 * Fax 615-726-3404

Cliemt  ETIC Engincering Pleasant Hill (10236) Work Order: NQEO0484
2285 Morelio Avenue Project Name: Exxon 04-334
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number: 04-334
Attn Erik Appel Received: 035/03/07 07:55
SAMPLE EXTRACTION PATA
Wi/Vol Extraction
Parsmeter [Basch 1ab Nusmber Extracied  Exwacted Vol Dawe Anniyst  Method
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
SWEB46 801513 650719 NGEOIB4-01 1063 69 100 05/04/67 13:30 BIM  EPA3SI0C
S5WB6 30131 7650719 NQEDI84-02 1065 00 HE] 05/04/67 §3:30 RIM  LEPA3S10C
SWB46 BO15H 050719 NGE084-03 1065 09 100 05/04/07 £3:30 BIM  EPA3510C
SWB46 80158 THA0TI9 NGE0484-04 1065 0D {00 050407 1330 BIM  LPA3510C
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTENG CORPORATION 2860 Fosler Craighton Road Nashvilie. TN 37204 * 800.765-0980 * Fax B15-726-3404
Chient  ETiC Engincering Pleasant Hill (10236} Wark Order: NQEQ484
2285 Merello Avenue Project Name: Exxon 04-334
Pleasaat Hill, CA 94323 Project Number:  04-334
Alln Erik Appel Received; 05/03/67 07:35

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units GC Bueh L.ab Numsber Asnniyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EFA Method 8021B
7050659-BLK1

Benzene <0 37 [T 8 7050659 TB50639-BLK] 03/03/07 04:17
Ethylbenzene <0 2% /L 50659 T050659-B1LK | 05/03/07 04:17
Teluene <04 uyf/l TFO50659 7050659-BLK1 05/03/07 04:17
Xylenes. total <0 it up/L 50659 T050659-BLE ] 05/03/07 04:17
Surragate a.q.c-Triflnoratofuene 104%% FU500659 T050659BLK 1 05/03/07 04:17
7050659-BLK2

Benzene <0 37 upfl. 7050659 T0505659-BLK2 05/03/07 04:36
Ethylbenzene <02} /L TFO50659 T036659-BLK2 05/03/07 04:36
Toluene <0 4i /L T5065Y T030659-BLK2 05/03/07 04:36
Nylenes. total <044 /L T050659 T056659-BLK?2 05/03/07 04:36
Surrogate a.a.0-Trifluorotoliveny 104%, T050659 T056659-BLK2 05/03/07 04536
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

7050659-BLK1

GRO as Gasoline <339 up/L T050659 T056659-BLK1 05/03/07 04:17
Surrogore a.a.a-Trifluorstoluen 104%% TO50659 T056659-BLK] 05/03/07 04:17
7050659-BLK2

GRO as Gasoline <330 u/l 50659 1050659-B1LK2 05/03/07 0535
Surrogate waa-Triffuorstoluens 104% 7050659 T036659-BLK2 05/03/07 04:36
Extractable Petroleum Hydroearbons with Silica Gel Treatment

7050719-BLK1

Digsel <3790 L, T50719 T056719-BLK) 05/£0/07 £5:40
Surrogare o-Terpheny! 9%, TIS0719 1056719-BLK) 05/10/07 {540
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

7E11002-BLK1

Metiyl tert-butyl cther () 31 ug/l JEEI002 TEIG82-BLK] 05/§1/07 216
Surrogate  1.2-Dichlorocthanedd 928, TEEI002 TELIG02-BLR] 0574107 12:16
7E11003-BLK1

Metiy] tert-butyl ether =0 31 g/l TEEI003 TETIGN3-BLKI 05/1 107 P12
Surrogate 1 2-Dichloravthone-dd 101% TEEI003 7EH003-BLKY 05/11/07 L1112

Page S of 1]



Test/

merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Creighten Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-D980 * Fax 615-728-3404

Client
2285 Moreile Avenue
Pieasant Hill, CA 94323
Altn Erik Appet

ETIC Engincering Picasant Hill (10236}

Work Crdes: NQEC484
Project Namic: Exxon 04-134
Project Number;  04-334

Received: 03/03/07 0755

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Torget Analyzed

Analyte Known Val Anslyzed Voi Q Units %5 Ree Range Batch Date/Hme
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Mecthod 80218
7050659-BS1

Henzene 100 o915 w/l 92% 72-132 050659 05/03/07 13:54
Etitylbenzens 100 9% 5 /L 100% 75-119 TS50659 05/03/07 13:54
Tohiene 100 935 ugf/l 94% -2 7950659 03/03/07 1354
Xylenes, tolal 200 194 /L 07% 73122 7050659 05/03/07 13:54
Surrogare. ooa-Triffworooleme o 321 107% 57145 T050659 05/03/07 13:54
7050659-BS2

Benzene 100 954 /L 95% 72432 TO50659 05/03/07 14:12
Ethylbenzene 100 ie2 ug/L 102% 15419 T050659 0$/03/07 14:12
Toluens 100 957 v/l 964% -1 7050659 05/03/07 14:12
Kyleaus, total 200 104 ug/L 97% 73-122 7056659 05/03/07 1412
Surrogate a.a.a-Triflworotolucne 300 329 110% 57- 345 TO50659 05/03/07 14:12
Purgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
7050659-B93

GRO as Gasoline oce 786 ug/L e 58- 438 7030659 05/03/07 14:54
Surrogaty a.a.a-Triflcoretofuene 300 322 10750 A4 - §52 TO50659 03/03/07 14:54
7050659-B54

GRO s Gasoline 1000 788 ug/L. 79% 58~ 138 70506659 05/03/07 1512
Surrogare daa-Trfleorowluene 300 332 111% a4~ §52 7056659 05/03/07 15:12
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silien Gel Treatment
70650719-B51

Diesel 1000 667 ug/L GI% 38123 o569 05/10/07 15:57
Surrogate o-Terphemd! 00 25 102% 353-4147 T056719 05/10/07 15:57
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
7E11002-B51

Methyl tert-lnrty] ether oo 115 upA 115% 50 - 10 711002 05/11/07 08:56
Surrogare ). 3-Dichlorocthamedd 250 257 103% 60 - 125 TEI1002 05/14/07 08:56
TE11003-BS1

Methyl tert-buyd ether 100 965 ugst G6%% 50 - 140 TENG3 05/13/07 09:38
Surrogare 1. 2-Dichduroetione-dd 2350 137 G544 60- 125 FEI003 05/13/07 04%:38
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Test/America

ANAEYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2660 Foster Crefghton Road Nashville. TN 37204 * BOO-765-0980 * Fax §15-726-3404
Client  ETIC Engincering Pieasant Hill (10236) Work Order: NOE0484
2285 Moreilo Avenue Project Name: Exxon 04-334
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number: 04-334
Alln Erik Appet Received: 05/03/67 07.55

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Target Sampic Anzlyzed

Analyte Orig Val M5 Val 0 Units §pike Cone % Rec Range Bach Spiked Date/Time
Volatite Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 80213

7050659-M81

Benzene ND 519 ugfL 500 104% 72-133 7050659 NQEQ196-67 05/03/07 13:49
Ethylbenzene ND 557 /L 500 114% 75-137 7050659 NQE0196-67 05/03/07 15:49
Toluene ND 524 ugfl. 300 105% n-127 7050659 NQE0196.07 05/03/07 15:49
Nylenes. total ND 8 ugfl 00 10826 73 - 140 7050659 NQE0196-67 05/03/07 1549
Surrogate. g.a.u-Triffuormoluene KH] upfl 300 10354 57- 145 7056659 NQED96.07 05/03/07 15:49
7050659-MS2

Benzene 021 523 /L 500 104%% 72-133 7056659 NQECO74-11 05/04/07 12:43
Ethylbenzene ND 562 upfl 500 2% 75137 7050659 NQEO7M-11 05/04/07 12:43
Toluene 0220 525 /] 500 105%% 71-127 7056659 NQEGOTA-1 1 03/04/07 12:43
Xytenes. total ND 107 /L 100 1074 13- 140 T05065% NQEGO74-11 05/04/07 12:43
Surrogare goa.a-Triffuorstoliene ing /L 300 103%, 57 - 145 T05065% NQEGD7A-1 1 05/04/07 12:43
Velatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TE11002-M51

Methyl tert-bugyl ether 19 339 Mi ug/l 100 H9% 50- 140 TEII002 MQES170-05 05/11/07 16:37
Surrngate 1 3-Dichlorocthane 4 259 wg/l 250 104% 60- 125 TET1002 MQEOT76-05 03/11/07 16:37
7E11003-MS1

Methyi tert-buty! ether 79 184 e/l 100 105% 50- 140 TE}G03 MQED]76.04 05711407 1317
Surrogate 1.2-Dichlorocthane-dd 245 up/l 150 98% a0 - 125 TEI3003 MQEO 17304 03711707 13:17
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CQOQRPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nashvitie. TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client  E¥IC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236) Work Order: NQE0484
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon 04-334
Pleasant Hill. CA 94523 Project Number;  04-334
Atn - Erik Appel Received: 03/03/07 07:55

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Mutrix Spike Dup
Spike Targe! Sample Analyzed

Anafyte Org Val  Duplicnte Q Units Cone %bRec  Ronge  RPD Limit Bntels Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 30218
7050659-MSb1

Ethyibenzene ND A7 4 g/l s00 9% 75137 16 18 7050659 NQEO195-07 05/03/07 16:08

Toluene ND 443 R3 /L. 506 9% 7)1-§27 17 15 T)50659 NQE)196-07 05/03/07 16,08
Nylenes. total ND B8 R3 upfl 100 90t 73- 140 1§ 14 T)50659 NQE)196-07 05/03/07 16:08
Surrogate. aaa-Trifluoroialiens 326 u/l 306 109%  57- H45 T050659 NQE0196-07 05/03/07 16,08
7050659-MSD2

Benzene 4211 504 up/L. see 100% 72133 L 11 TO5D659 NQEOOT4-11 05/04/07 13:02
Ethylbenzene ND 547 ug/l, see 10%%  75- 137 k] 18 T050659 NQEOW4-11 050407 13:02

Toluene #1220 5t wl 560 102% 71-127 3 15 7050659 NQE00T4-11 05/04/07 13:02
Xylenes. total ND 104 wyl. 100 104% 73- 14 3 14 7050659 NQE0D74-11 05/04/07 13:02
Surrogane a.a.a-Trifluoratoluene 307 L 3R 102%  A7- S 1050659 NQE0D74-11 05/04/07 13:02
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
7E11002-MSD1

Meihyl test-buly] ether 19 303 up/] 16.6 115% 50- 140 11 25 FEL1062 MQEQ0170-05 05/51/07 11:10
Surragate 1.2 Dichloreethane.dd 224 ugf] 256 96%  60- 125 TELT002 MQEO0170-65 05/81/07 1110
7E11003-MSD1

Methyl tert-buty! ether 79 190 ugfl 16.0 115%  50- 140 3 35 TEIT063 MQEO170.G+ 05/§1/07 1348
Surrogate 1 2-Dickororiatie-dd 257 gl 250 103% 60-125 TEI1063 MQED170-G4 05/§1/07 13:48

Page 8ol 1]
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashville. TN 37204 " BOD-755-0980 * Fax 615.726-3404

Cliemt  ETIC Engincering Pieasant Hill (10236) Work Order: NQEG484
2285 Morelic Avenue Project Name: Exxon 04-334
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number: 04-334
Attn Erik Appel Received; 05/03/07 07:55
CERTIFFCATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix AIHA Nefac California
NA Water
SW846 80I5B Water N/A X X
SWE406 80218 Water N/A X X

Subcontracted Laboratories

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill (11658) Arizona Cert #AZ0686, California Cest #1210, 01117CA, Colorde Cert #No Cert. No , Washington Cert

#C1657
885 Jarvis Drive - Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Method Performed:  EPA 82608
Samples: NQEO484.01, NQE0C484-02, NQEO484-03, NQEO484-04

Page 9ol 1]
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 286G Foster Creighton Road Nashville. TN 37204 = 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Cliem  ETIC Esgincering Pleasant Hilt (10236) Work Order: NQE0484
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon 04-334
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number:  04-334
Atin Erik Appel Received: 05/03/07 07:55

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Anaiytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC cestifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Annivie

Page 10 of [T



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2850 Fasler Creighton Road Nashvilla. TN 37204 * BC0-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-2404

Clicnt  ETIC Engincering Pleasant Hill (10236) Wark Order: NQED484
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon 04-334
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Mroject Number:  04-334

Atta Erik Appel Received: 05/03/07 07:55

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

M1 The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance limits due to sample matrix interference. See Blank Spike (LCS)
R3 The RPD exeeeded the acceptance Hmit due to sample matrix effects
ND Noi detecled at the reporting limit {or method detection limit if shown)

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES

Page [1of 11
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 ATTIEAL HEEVING LOPDRLGH |

Nashviile, TN COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Cooler RecelvediOpened On__05/03/07 0755___

1. Tracking # bl ; %{9 {last 4 digits, FedEx)

Coutder: _FedEx_ IR Gun 1D_ 90543149 .

NQEDAB4

L/
2. Temperature of rep. sampte or temp blank when cpened: I* Degrees Celslus
3. If itom ¥2 temperaturs Is 0°C or less, was the representative sample or tamp blank frozen? YES Noq

4. Ware custody seals on outside of cooler? vga,.,uo.,m
(/:wz*’

\/ . NO...NA

if yes, how many and where:

&, Were the seals infact, signed, and dated corractly?

5. Were custody papars inslde cooler? NA
iy certiﬂ that | oganed the coolerand answered guestion 516 {Int!al) S R e ; . /
7. Were custody seals on confalners: O and intact YE5...NO.LNA
Were these signed and dated correctly? YES...NO.{NA
8. Packing mat't used? @ Plastic bag Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Inseft Paper Qther None
9, Cooling process: ce \ lce-pack Ice (direct contact) Drylce Other None

10. Did all containers arrive In good condition (unbroken)? 3-NO...NA

41. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)? WNOLGNA

12, Did ali contalner Iabels and tags agres with custody papers?

13a, Were VOA vials received? YES, an.MNA
b. Was there any observahbie headspace present in any VOA vial? YES.@,NA

14. Was there a Trip Blank in this cooler? YES.A If multiple coolers, sequence #

I certify that ! unloaded the copler and answered guestions 7-14 (Intial} !/\.&

15a. On pres’d bottles, «id pH test strips suggest preservation reached the correct pH level? YES... NO@
b. Did the bottie labels Indicate that the correct preservatives were used @MNOH.NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard 10 of preservative used here

46. Was residual chlorine prasent? YES...NQ@

1 cartify that | checked for chiorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 15-16 (intfal) Wlﬁé

17. Were custody papers properly filled out {ink, signed, etc)? 3.NO...NA

48, Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place? NO L NA

18. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested? WNOLLNA

20, Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container? NO...NA

1 certify that | entered this project into LIMS and answered guestions 17-20 (Infial} LA-)S

| certify that | attached a label with the unigue LIMS number fo eagh contalner {(Intial) L‘-g‘

21. Were thers Non-Conformance issues at login? YES..,.@ Was a PIPE generated? YES...NO...#

BIS = Broken in shipment
Couoler Receipt Form.doc LF-1 Revised 4/18/07
End of Form



gt[ ‘\l l leFIC a g:fgan Hift Division Phone: 408776 8600
=~ccq,g,‘,!n RWfSDrfve : - - .
Morgan Hill, ca gsgg, Fax: 408-782.6308 ExxonMobii

Cunsu!tant Name. ETic ENG!NEER?NG
CnylsAddress: MTA e s
. Term:::zm: W Invoice To: JENNIFER SEDLAGHEK (XOMTM

PO # 4508105068
Project g UP04334 1 Facifity 1D # 04-334

® Number. g5
" 225-602-971p
Sam EXT 24
Pler Name, (Pring -W :ax No.: 925.602.4729 Site Address 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
- Wey
: i ' : City, State, Zip CASTRO VALLEY. CA, 94548

Regu!atary District (CA)

e

!i'
}1 P, ;
,f 3 reservativa Matnx____“ Analyze For:
/ £ 5o gz
i g ki 33? E’ “
/ g2/ 3|8 HHE : i
I =y a | E g_[315]|3]=s 5 4|2
| = £ Z o R IY Rl i X o 1.5
© § | § 2 | 21 I5]8/5512]3z & =t | 8 S
Samay o & |8 g2 1215151585 5] e o 5] | 5] 2 8 o = e 2
2210/ Bescripgioy, 3 g 3], gl g%’gaag&ggi &f 2| 8] 5| B Flalel 3
= /o ® 2 Sz lsisiS] s Elgl 12 = o
Mg —_] F S e HEH HHE R HEEE Bl-la| =
Mwa - R ey ; - Izrzzow‘s“dﬁcﬁagggg A e
—— X :
MW3 T ndg o 8 < X _2(__ XIX]Ix X X ol O1
MW4 el N 35 5 X X [ XX XX X ”DL
TS . X| X X] XiX{Xxlx X| O
X
X X X x| x| x X| =M
NQEO484
5 05/17/Q7 23:59
e
U Cial "Stmctfons,
Ic G [
FOR Tppy . GEL CLEANyp ©-OBALiDH T0600767275 E
“DANAL Y DF FILE REQUIRED Laboratdéry Commients: -
Temperature Upon Recapt: 2 i. !
Sample Containers tntact? % N
VOCs Free of Headspace? N
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crments may not display correctly. #_‘

j_\, piachments can contain viruses that may harm your Computer. Atta

drew J. edeiro 7
Christina Woodcock

Sent: Wed 5/2/2007 11:33 AM

From:

Jo: Andrew 1 Medeiros; Fariba Farshchian; Julie Hoang; Pedro Hufano
Ce: Hm Hatfield

Subject: ETIC 04-334 5-1_water

Attachments: _J g1ic 04 334, 5-1_water pdf(126KB)

Send all ol it to Nashville

Christina Woodcock

Project Manager - Morgan Hill, CA Facility
Direct line: 406 782 8154
cwoodcock@testamericaing com

hitps:/fwebmail icstamericaing com/exchange/zimedeiros/ Inbox/ET1C%2004-334%5205- 322007



